
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Daniel Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it. 

AB
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MONDAY 19 MARCH 2018
1.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 10

4. Healthwatch - Priorities, Ways of working across Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough

11 - 16

5. Revised Governance Framework for the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Sustainability & Transformation Programme

17 - 66

6. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 67 - 208

7. Annual Health Protection Plan 209 - 258

8. Discussion Joint Development Session 259 - 300

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

9. Updated Terms of Reference 301 - 306

10. Better Care Fund Update 307 - 312

11. Quarterly Health & Wellbeing Strategy Performance Update 313 - 406

Public Document Pack



12. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme 407 - 408

To note the dates and agree future agenda items for the Board.  To include 
frequency of reporting from other Boards, where appropriate, including Local 
Safeguarding Boards, Children’s and Adults Commissioning Boards, LCG 
Commissioning Board.  Also to consider how we will monitor progress 
against the Health and Wellbeing strategy. 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f

Board Members:

Cllr J Holdich (Chairman), S Evans-Evans, H Daniels, G Smith, Cllr D Lamb, Cllr W Fitzgerald, 
Cllr R Ferris, C Mitchell,  Dr Laliwala, Dr Howsam (Vice Chairman), W Ogle-Welbourn, Dr Robin 

and A Chapman

Co-opted Members:  Russell Wate and Claire Higgins

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from  on telephone 01733 296334 or by 
email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING
HELD AT 1PM, ON
4 DECEMBER 2017

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present:  Councillor Holdich, Leader of the Council and Member of 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority
Dr Gary Howsam, Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-
Chair) 
Adrian Chapman, Service Director Communities and 
Safety
Councillor Ferris
Councillor Fitzgerald, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Integrated Adult Social Care and Health
Councillor Lamb, Cabinet Member for Public Health
Dr Liz Robin, Director for Public Health
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Executive Director People and 
Communities Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Councils
Catherine Mitchell, Director of Community Services and 
Integration
Joanne Proctor, Head of Service, Adult and Children’s 
Safeguarding Boards
Gordon Smith, Healthwatch
Hilary Daniels, South Lincolnshire CCG

Officers Present: Stuart Keeble, Consultant in Public Health
Katherine Hartley, Consultant in Public Health
Sean Evans, Housing Needs Manager
Helen Gregg, Partnership Manager, Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire Councils
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also Present: Victoria Banks Price, Planning Adviser, Government 
Affairs, Woodland Trust

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Simon Evans-Evans, Claire Higgins, and 
Russell Wate. Jo Proctor was in attendance as substitute for Russell Wate. 

26.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
      There were no declarations of interest.

27.   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 11 
SEPTEMBER 2017

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record with the exception of the following amendments:

3



Hillary Daniels was not in attendance at the meeting and had submitted her apologies.

Reference Page 5. Item:  Update on the Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS Trust and 
Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Merger.

It was noted that there was an inaccuracy in the wording of the following sentence:
“NHS England and Improve had been a great source of support and had enhanced 
relationships between parties”

The sentence to be corrected to read as follows:

NHS England and NHS Improvement had been a great source of support and had 
enhanced relationships between parties.  
 

28. AMENDED HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE     

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report in relation to proposed amendments 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference following the resignation of Dr 
Harshad Mistry from his role on the Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Executive Director People and Communities introduced the report and explained 
that several amendments had come to light following a review of the Terms of 
Reference which included:

 The Local Clinical Commissioning Group 
[...]
re and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group to deliver GP training on suicide prevention.

 The Board noted that there had been a rise in suicides amongst young people and 
wanted to know what was being done to heighten awareness amongst parents 
around suicide prevention.  The Board were informed that a lot work was being 
done with schools however it was acknowledged that there was a gap with regard 
to working with parents and this was currently being looked into.  The Zero Suicide 
Alliance offered free suicide prevention training for all.

 Organisations like the Department for Works and Pensions and Citizens Advice 
Bureau may have the opportunity to identify people who were vulnerable and may 
be showing signs of concern and could feed the information into a database.  The 
Public Health Consultant advised that there was no database but it was a good 
idea to work more closely with such organisations to identify vulnerable people so 
that support can be offered at an earlier stage.

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the report and RESOLVED to note the 
progress to date on the Suicide Prevention Strategy, 2014 – 2017 and considered and 
noted the Draft Suicide Prevention Strategy refresh for 2017 – 2020.

2.27 Councillor Ferris left the meeting.

9



INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 

The remainder of the items on the agenda were for information only and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note them without comment.   The Board did however 
congratulate Helen Gregg, Partnership Manager, Peterborough and Cambridgeshire 
Councils for providing the Board with a comprehensive quarterly health and wellbeing 
strategy performance report.

34.      CQC AREA REVIEW BRIEFING 

35.     ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING       
CHILDREN BOARD 2016-17 AND ANNUAL REPORT OF THE     
PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 2016-17

36.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

37.      ADULT SOCIAL CARE, BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2017-19 UPDATE

38. SCHEDULE OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DRAFT AGENDA PROGRAMME`

                                                                                                                              Chairman
 1pm – 2.29pm

10



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. XX

19 MARCH 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Healthwatch Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
Contact Officer(s): Val Moore, Chair

Gordon Smith, Vice Chair
Sandie Smith, Chief Executive Officer

Tel. (office)
0330 355 
1285 

Healthwatch - Priorities, Ways of Working across Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Val Moore, Chair Healthwatch Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough

Deadline date: N/A

     It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Note the recent examples of impact following the development of a combined 
Healthwatch (section 4.5)

2. Comment on the priorities and ways of working adopted for 2017/18 (section 4.4) to 
inform a refresh for the coming year.
 

3. Note the future review of Healthwatch strategy from 2019 onwards (section 5.1). 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board under its terms of reference and as part of a request from 
the Board itself

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the Healthwatch arrangements for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and to

(a) provide background information requested by the Board at its meeting on (date);
(b) to obtain views on the development of how Healthwatch works in this area;

2.2 This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.8.3.8:

To oversee the development of Local HealthWatch for Peterborough and to ensure that they can 
operate effectively to support health and wellbeing on behalf of users of health and social care 
services.

3. TIMESCALES

11



Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1

4.2

4.3

A comb
[...]
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Section 4.4 Working Together Final Report, July 2017, taproot

Section 4.4 and 4.5 Healthwatch Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Board papers, Sept, and 
Nov 2017 and January 2018.

Please see website for further information. (Note – the Peterborough site is currently being 
developed)
http://www.healthwatchcambridgeshire.co.uk/content/about 

15

http://www.healthwatchcambridgeshire.co.uk/content/about


This page is intentionally left blank

16



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. 5

19 MARCH  2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Catherine Pollard, Executive Programme Director, Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Sustainability & Transformation Partnership

Contact Officer(s): Aidan Fallon, Head of Communications & Engagement, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sustainability & 
Transformation Partnership

Tel. 07970 
195351

REVISED GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK FOR THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE & 
PETERBOROUGH SUSTAINABILITY & TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Sustainability & Transformation Partnership

Deadline date: 

     It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the changes to the Sustainability & 
Transformation Partnership (STP) Governance Framework.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board as a briefing on changes to the STP 
governance framework.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board requested and received a briefing regarding proposed changes 
to STP governance arrangements, in September 2017.  The Board requested a follow-up report 
once those arrangements were finalised and the purpose of this report is to provide that briefing.

This summary report is supported by the following documents namely:

 A short presentation, to be given at the Board meeting, and which articulates the changes 
to the STP Governance Framework (Appendix 1);

 The revised STP Governance Framework (Appendix 2); 
 The rev
[...]
al PNA submitted by the multi-agency PNA 
Steering Group. 

2. Approve the monitoring protocol for keeping the PNA up to date between now and March 2021, 
including the delegated authority for approval of supplementary statements to the Director of 
Public Health, in discussion with the Chair or Vice-Chair of the Board. 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in light of the statutory requirement 
for the Health and Wellbeing Board to complete a pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA) every 
three years.   

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the final update of the Peterborough Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA) 2018 for approval by the Health and Wellbeing Board. The full report 
is attached, including an executive summary on pages 6-12. The report of the public consultation 
on the draft PNA is presented in Appendix 6. The response to consultation and a summary of 
changes made to the PNA are presented in Appendix 7. The monitoring protocol for keeping 
the PNA up to date between now and March 2021, when the PNA is next due to be updated, is 
also presented for approval. 

2.2 This report is for the Health and Wellbeing Board ] to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 
2.8.3.2

To develop a shared understanding of the needs of the community through developing and 
keeping under review the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and to use this intelligence to refresh 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

67



3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 Background: 

4.1.1 Since 1 April 2015, every Health and Wellbeing Board in England has had a statutory 
responsibility to publish and keep up to date a statement of the needs for 
pharmaceutical services for the population in its area (the PNA).  In 2015, the 
Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Board published a PNA which describes the 
p
[...]

 

 

                                                           

208



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. 7

19 MARCH 2018 PUBLIC REPORT
Contact Officer(s): Report Author  Dr Linda Sheridan Tel. 07943 502672

ANNUAL HEALTH PROTECTION REPORT FOR PETERBOROUGH 2016/7

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM :  Director of Public Health Deadline date : N/A

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to comment on the Annual Health Protection Report and 
on future priorities for health protection in Peterborough. 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board from the Peterborough City Council Public Health Office 
and is produced using data and information provided by partner organisations including 
Public Health England, NHS England and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 This report provides an annual summary on activities in Peterborough to ensure health 
protection for the local population and includes areas that are covered by the Peterborough 
Health and Well-being Strategy

2.2 The services that fall within Health Protection include:
i. communicable diseases – their prevention and management
ii. infection control 
iii. routine antenatal, new born, young person and adult screening 
iv. routine immunisation and vaccination  
v. sexual health 
vi. environmental hazards.

2.3 It is important that there is publicly available information that demonstrates that statutory 
responsibilities for health protection have been fulfilled; to have the means to seek 
assurance of this; and to have processes in place to address and escalate any issues that 
may arise.

2.4 This report is for Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.3 To keep under 
review the delivery of the designated public health functions and their contribution to 
improving health and wellbeing and tackling health inequalities.

209



 
3. MAIN ISSUES 

The main body of the Annual Health Protection Report is 
[...]
e-age-checklist.aspx
http://www.nhs.uk/Conditions/vaccinations/Pages/hepatitis-b-vaccine.aspx
http://www.nhs.uk/Conditions/vaccinations/Pages/hepatitis-b-vaccine.aspx
http://www.nhs.uk/Conditions/vaccinations/Pages/bcg-tuberculosis-TB-vaccine.aspx
http://www.nhs.uk/Conditions/vaccinations/Pages/chickenpox-vaccine.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank

258



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. 8

19 MARCH 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Wendi Ogle-Welbourn and Dr Liz Robin

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald

Contact Officer(s): Helen Gregg, Partnership Manager, Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire Councils

Tel.863618

FEEDBACK FROM THE JOINT DEVELOPMENT SESSION WITH PETERBOROUGH AND 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

FROM: Executive Director People & Communities and 
Director of Public Health

Deadline date: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked:

1. To recommend to Full Council amending the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference, 
in order to delegate powers from the Council to the Health and Wellbeing Board to establish a 
joint Cambridgeshire and Peterborough sub-committee in relation to issues that cross local 
authority boundaries.

2. Approve a joint meeting with Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Board to explore the key 
themes identified in the development session.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board at the request of the Executive Director 
for People and Communities and the Director of Public Health.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update from the joint development session 
with Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Boards, held on 23 January 
2018.

Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) are forums where key leaders from the health and care 
system work together to improve the health and wellbeing of their local population and reduce 
health inequalities.  A si
[...]
y left blank

408


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Healthwatch - Priorities, Ways of working across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
	5 Revised Governance Framework for the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Sustainability & Transformation Programme
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 STP Governance Framework Update
	Item 5 - APPENDIX_2 STP Governance Framework
	Item 5 - APPENDIX_3  STP Memorandum of Understanding FINAL

	6 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Item 6 - Appendix AFINAL Peterborough PNA 2018 FULL REPORT
	Item 6 - Appendix B FINAL Peterborough PNA Monitoring Protocol Mar 2018

	7 Annual Health Protection Plan
	Item 7-  Appendix A AHP report Peterborough 2017-8

	8 Discussion Joint Development Session
	Item 8 - Appendix A HWB Board development session final presentation.pptx (2)

	9 Updated Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - HWB TORs updated

	10 Better Care Fund Update
	11 Quarterly Health & Wellbeing Strategy Performance Update
	Appendix 1 Future Plans RAGs Mar18
	Appendix 1 Risk Register Mar18
	App 2 Full set of Performance Reports Jan18.docx

	12 Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

HELD AT 1PM, ON
19 MARCH 2018

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present:  Dr Gary Howsam, Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Ferris
Councillor Fitzgerald, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Integrated Adult Social Care and Health
Councillor Lamb, Cabinet Member for Public Health
Dr Liz Robin, Director for Public Health
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Executive Director People and 
Communities
Joanne Proctor, Head of Service, Adult and Children’s 
Safeguarding Boards
Gordon Smith, Healthwatch
Claire Higgins, Chief Executive, Cross Keys Homes   

Officers Present: Daniel Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also Present: Helen Gregg, Partnership Manager, Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire Councils
Aidan Fallon, Head of Communities & Engagement 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough STP
Caroline Townsend, Better Care Fund Lead
Val Moore, Chair Healthwatch Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holdich, Cath Mitchell, Russell 
Wate, Simon Evans-Evans, Hilary Daniels and Adrian Chapman, Joanne Proctor was 
in attendance as substitute for Russell Wate.

 2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Dr Gary Howsam declared a personal interest in item 5 as he sits on the STP Board.
      
3.   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 4 

DECEMBER 2017
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record with the exception of the following amendments:

Reference Page 4. Item: Amended Health and Wellbeing Board Membership and 
Terms of Reference:

It was noted that at bullet point 2 the date of the meeting should read 11 September 
2017 and not 11 September 2018.

Reference Page 5. Item The Health Benefits of Trees and Woodland:



It was noted that the following sentence should be corrected from:
It was noted that the Forest of Peterborough had recently planted their one hundred 
thousand tree in Central Park, Peterborough.

The sentence to be corrected to read as follows:
It was noted that the Forest of Peterborough had recently planted their one hundred 
thousandth tree in Central Park, Peterborough.

4.   HEALTHWATCH - PRIORITIES WAYS OF WORKING ACROSS 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report in relation to Healthwatch - 
Priorities and ways of working across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The report 
was introduced by the Chair of Healthwatch Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.

The purpose of the report was to update the Board on the Healthwatch arrangements 
for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The report outlined background information on 
the Healthwatch priorities and sought the views of the Board on the development of 
how Healthwatch was working in the local area.

Members of the Board were informed that the statutory requirement for a Healthwatch 
function had not changed and the function of Healthwatch was to provide an 
independent champion for people who used health and social care services. The 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough organisations merged in April 2017 and directors 
of these separate board had now combined to form a new Board.

The Board were informed of a number of experiences people in the local community 
had of the Healthwatch service. Most concerns focused on the waiting times people 
experienced in accessing health services, especially around the quality of care and 
communication from those services. The organisation didn’t have specific projects 
that they were working on, however there was a strong focus on mental health issues 
and identifying concerns raised. There were a number of complex health and social 
issues that were affecting those residents with severe of complex health needs, for 
example a lack of communication between different service providers.

The Chair of Healthwatch Cambridgeshire and Peterborough commented that there 
were a number of priorities and ways of working which were a key focus, including 
scrutinising the quality of patient and public engagement by the providers and 
promoting the value of the lived experience.  

Member were also directed to six key priorities that Healthwatch were keen to focus 
on over the coming years.

The Health and Wellbeing Board debated the report and in summary the key points 
raised and responses to questions included:

● Members of the public struggled to grasp what the STP did or understood their 
role. People were starting to understand that the role of their GP was 
changing and how they worked with other organisations. The STP were 
conscious of the way they were coming across and there was a lot of work 
being undertaken to improve the perception of the work they carried out.

● Delayed transfer of care had come under a lot of scrutiny from data sets and 
challenging targets of which there was a lot of awareness of from officers and 
members of the public. There was a lot of work to carry out over the 



reluctance of some families surrounding people staying in hospitals more than 
was necessary. 

● Public now understood the pressures on the current system. One  of the key 
issues was the living  experience and the issues of transferring from one 
service to another. The input from Healthwatch was having a reassuring role 
to the public. 

● The STP were moving to a more locality focus with primary care on board, 
which would be beneficial to the local community and a step in the right 
direction.

RESOLVED: That the Board

1. Notes the recent examples of impact following the development of a combined 
Healthwatch (section 4.5)

2. Commented on the priorities and ways of working adopted for 2017/18 (section 4.4) 
to inform a refresh for the coming year.

3. Notes the future review of Healthwatch’s Strategy from 2019 onwards (section 5.)

5. REVISED GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK FOR THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE & 
PETERBOROUGH SUSTAINABILITY & TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report in relation to the Revised 
Governance Framework for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sustainability and 
Transformation Programme. The report was introduced by the Head of 
Communications and Engagement, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership.

The purpose of the report was to update members on the changes to the STP 
Governance Framework, the revised STP Governance Framework and the revised 
Memorandum of Understanding. This follows the previous report that was presented 
to the Board on 11 September 2017.

Some of the changes outlined had been pushed through at a quick pace due to 
announcements made by the Government in relation to the NHS forward five year 
review. This required the establishment of an STP Board, this also allowed an 
opportunity for other changes to come forward, including the revival of the Living Well 
Partnerships. Differences highlighted over the Governance arrangements over the 
past few years include the establishment of an STP Board, which was made up of the 
Chairs and Chief Executives of partner organisations, this also included Directors 
from local authorities and two elected representatives. It was not a statutory body so 
powers were delegated to it from other bodies. It was proposed to meet in public for 
the first time in May and run under the same rules as other NHS bodies.

The Executive Programme Director informed Members that the executives and chairs 
of the STP Board had been discussing how to ensure more was done at a local level. 
There were a number of distinctive needs across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
and the needs of people were different across the two areas. Transformation needed 
to be done at a local level. A number of governance arrangements needed to be 
changed in order for this to take place. Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would be kept up to speed with any changes.



The Health and Wellbeing Board debated the report and in summary. key points 
raised and responses to questions included:

● Recognition that some areas work in different ways. GP’s were now in a 
much better place to lead on developments as they knew their communities 
best. Primary care was the best leader for this as they were aware of how 
communities worked and how they could work together in the best interests of 
the community. 

● There needed to be clearer explanation of how this was going to work made 
to the public. It would be helpful to see the differences of how things worked 
at the current time and how they were going to work in the future.

● Have developed relationships between all directors of organisations, can look 
at care in the broader spectrum and make it more practicable. With GP’s 
coming together, they were now able formulate the narrative for members of 
the public.

● The workforce was the biggest challenge. There needed to be a more 
imaginative way of working together to provide a more personal care. It was 
important to make sure that GP inputs were adding real value to people and 
ensure that they had the support of the voluntary sector and other 
organisations that could offer care.

● There needed to be an understanding of taking responsibility for targets and 
budgets around Primary Care. It was important that this could then be 
measured.

● System was under massive pressures around resilience.
● The North-South divide was intended to drive forward processes and issues 

across local areas. It was not to place boundaries in front of people who 
needed specific care. It was to celebrate the differences in local communities.

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the changes to the Sustainability & 
Transformation Partnership (STP) Governance Framework.

6. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report in relation to the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment. The report was introduced by the Director of Public Health.

The purpose of the report was to present the final update of the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment 2018 for approval by the Board.

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment was an important statutory duty of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. The PNA was used by NHS England when making decisions 
on applications to open new pharmacies. A multi-agency steering group was created 
to go through the process of overseeing the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
Members were informed that although the PNA was updated every three years it was 
looked at during the intervening period.

NHS England valued the work that went into the document. There were a number of 
applications made to open new Pharmacies, which needed to be properly scrutinised. 



The Health and Wellbeing Board debated the report and in summary. key points 
raised and responses to questions included:

● Pharmacies were not promoting the work they carried out as much as they 
should. People were unaware of the scope of work and advice Pharmacies 
could give instead of people visiting their GP’s.

● Some Pharmacies were keen to take up extra responsibility, however this 
was not the case for all Pharmacies.

● There was a cohort of health workers leaving the health system. Pharmacies 
were working in teams and were hoping to use pharmacies to help patients.

● All pharmacies had a consulting room and patients had the right to go 
somewhere quiet to discuss medical matters.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board

1. Noted the findings of the PNA and approve the final PNA submitted by the multi-
agency PNA Steering Group.

2. Approved the monitoring protocol for keeping the PNA up to date between now and 
March 2021, including the delegated authority for approval of supplementary 
statements to the Director of Public Health, in discussion with the Chair or Vice-Chair 
of the Board.

7. ANNUAL HEALTH PROTECTION REPORT FOR PETERBOROUGH 2016/17

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report in relation to the Annual Health 
Protection Report for Peterborough 2016/17. The report was introduced by the 
Director of Public Health.

The purpose of the report was to provide an annual summary on activities in 
Peterborough ensuring health protection for the local population. It was important that 
there was publicly available information that demonstrated that statutory 
responsibilities for health protection had been fulfilled.

Members were informed that the report raised issues around protecting the health of 
the public and placed this in the public arena. There had been Input from a  wide 
range of agencies, this involved a wide range of reports which fed into the officer led 
steering group. This group met on a quarterly basis.

Some of the issues highlighted included an increase nationally in some 
communicable diseases, furthermore screening had a below average uptake for 
breast, cervical and bowel cancer screening. In addition the Board were informed that 
latent TB screening uptake had increased.

The Health and Wellbeing Board debated the report and in summary. key points 
raised and responses to questions included:

● There was a raft of information contained within the report that would link to 
the HWB Strategy.

● There had been a lot of work carried out with migrant communities. Some 
solutions suggested included extending opening hours for some communities 
to be able to access some services.

RESOLVED: 



That the Health and Wellbeing Board commented on the Annual Health Protection 
Report and on future priorities for health protection in Peterborough.

8. FEEDBACK FROM THE JOINT DEVELOPMENT SESSION WITH 
PETERBOROUGH AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report in relation to feedback from the 
Joint Development Session with Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Health and 
Wellbeing Boards. The report was introduced by the Executive Director People and 
Communities Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.

The purpose of the report was to provide Members on discussions at the joint session 
on 23 January 2018 and ways of working going forward.  Both Chair’s agreed that 
there were common themes across both Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, along 
with a common membership on both boards. There was a case as to whether more 
work could be done together. A joint session to develop this had been provisionally 
agreed for 31 May 2018.

Looked at issues of common interest and other NHS colleagues using this as an 
opportunity to share and gather information.

It was up to Full Council to delegate to the Health and Wellbeing powers to enter into 
joint meetings with other local authorities if required in the future.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board
1.    Approved a joint meeting with Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Board to 

explore the key themes identified in the development session. To be held on 
31 May 2018.

2. Recommend to Full Council amending the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms 
of Reference, in order to delegate powers from the Council to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to establish a joint Cambridgeshire and Peterborough sub-
committee in relation to issues that cross local authority boundaries, if the 
need arises.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

The remainder of the items on the agenda were for information only and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note them without comment. 

9. UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board Noted and agree the amended Terms of 
Reference

10. ADULT SOCIAL CARE, BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE

11. QUARTERLY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PERFORMANCE UPDATE

12. SCHEDULE OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DRAFT AGENDA PROGRAMME



                                                                                                                              Chairman
 1pm – 2.13pm


